accounting for certain foreign exchange transactions correctly in accordance with Australian Accounting
Standards.  Certain monetary assets had been inappropriately translated at historic exchange rates instead
of using the exchange rate at the reporting date (the spot rate) and vice versa. As a result, the consolidated
entity has restated affected comparative financial information in these condensed consolidated half-year
financial statements (Adjustment 1). Further, in assessing and restating the impacted balances in 2018,
management became aware that the current and non-current portions of the Other Assets balance were not
appropriately classified (Adjustment 2).

The following tables illustrate the effects of these restatements on the consolidated entity's condensed
consolidated half-year financial statements for those line items affected (these revisions have no net impact
on the consolidated entity's net cash amounts provided by or used in operating, financing or investing
activities for any of the periods previously reported):

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Half-year ended 30 June 2019

As previously
reported

 Adjustment 1 Restated

$ $ $
Foreign exchange gains 574,004 (49,975) 524,029
Profit before income tax expense 9,635,503 (49,975) 9,585,528
Income tax expense (2,115,680) 14,992 (2,100,688)
Profit for the period 7,519,823 (34,983) 7,484,840

Profit for the period attributable to:
- Owners of the Company
- Non-controlling interests

7,521,411
(1,588)

(34,983)
-

7,486,428
(1,588)

Basic EPS (cents per share) 8.27 (0.04) 8.23
Diluted EPS (cents per share) 8.27 (0.04) 8.23

ELECTRO OPTIC SYSTEMS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes to the condensed consolidated Financial Statements
for the half-year ended 30 June 2020

22

1. Significant accounting policies (cont)

1 (f) Prior period error (cont)

Consolidated Statement of financial position Balance at 31 December 2019
As previously

reported
Adjustment Restated

$ $ $
Other Assets – Current 14,737,600 (147,080) 14,590,520
Contract Asset 44,772,583 (620,450) 44,152,133
Total current assets 217,939,324 (767,530) 217,171,794

Other Assets – Non-Current 7,800,037 (562,446) 7,237,591
Deferred tax assets 2,838,900 157,912 2,996,812
Total non-current assets 88,485,995 (404,534) 88,081,461

Net assets 227,706,432 (1,172,064) 226,534,368

Accumulated losses (55,378,740) (1,172,064) (56,550,804)

Balance at 31 December 2018
As

previously
reported

 Adjustment 2  Adjustment
1

Restated

$ $ $ $
Other Assets –
Current 12,713,727 (4,003,930) (200,194) 8,509,603
Total current assets  106,537,197 (4,003,930) (200,194)  102,333,073

Other Assets – Non-
Current

2,252,177 4,003,930 (556,093) 5,700,014

Total non-current
assets

 22,331,945 4,003,930 (556,093) 25,779,782

Net assets  96,281,584 - (756,287) 95,525,297

Accumulated losses (73,814,165) - (756,287) (74,570,452)

ELECTRO OPTIC SYSTEMS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes to the condensed consolidated Financial Statements
for the half-year ended 30 June 2020

23

Half-year to
30 June

2020
$

Half-year to
30 June

2019
$ Restated

2. (Loss)/ Profit From Ordinary Activities

(Loss)/ Profit from ordinary activities before income tax
includes the following items of revenue and expense:

(a)  Revenue
Sale of goods 72,034,701 56,197,258
Providing services 3,402,531 1,236,352

Total revenue 75,437,232 57,433,610

Disaggregation of revenue

The consolidated entity derives its revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at